of traffic management, environmental sanitation, Community watch, and security 
surveillance. 

3.0 Methodology 
This study adopts a mixed-method research design. The focus of the study is the Nasarawa 
State Youth Empowerment Agency (NAYEA) and employment generation. The total 
population of two thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (2,885) was derived from staff 
members, beneficiaries of NAYES, and other relevant stakeholders across nine (9) selected 
local government areas in Nasarawa State, namely: Awe, Keana, Lafia, Nasarawa Eggon, 
Akwanga, Keffi, Toto, and Karu. To determine the sample size, the study employed Yamane’s